Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. We are exposed to potential adverse impacts on the value of financial instruments resulting from
differences in the maturities or repricing dates of assets and liabilities both on- and off-balance sheet, as well as from embedded
optionality in those assets and liabilities.

Our interest rate risk is managed in accordance with guidelines established by the Department of Finance as well as policies set
by the Board. We report interest rate risk on a monthly basis to the Asset Liability Management Committee and quarterly to the
Risk Management Committee of the Board.

Management of interest rate risk is enabled through monthly risk position monitoring against limits and reporting. Interest rate
risk is measured by simulating the impact of a 100 basis point change on our net financing and investment income.

Interest Rate Sensitivity
The table below presents the sensitivity of the net financing and investment income and net income to a parallel 100 basis point
change in interest rates given the outstanding positions as at December 31:

(in millions of Canadian dollars) 2018 2017

+100 Basis
Points

-100 Basis
Points

+100 Basis
Points

-100 Basis
Points

Change in net financing and investment income 	 (13) 	 13 	 11 	 (11)

Change in net income 	 304 	 (296) 	 242 	 (247)

Foreign Exchange Risk

Foreign exchange risk is the potential adverse impact on the value of financial instruments resulting from exchange rate
movements. We are exposed to foreign exchange rate risk when there is a mismatch between assets and liabilities in any currency.

Our foreign exchange risk is managed in accordance with guidelines established by the Department of Finance as well as policies
approved by the Board. We report our foreign exchange risk on a monthly basis to the Asset Liability Management Committee
and quarterly to the Risk Management Committee of the Board.

In addition to the guidelines and policies described above, we also have supplemental operational limits and reporting requirements.

[…]

We issue loan guarantees to cover non-payment of principal, interest and fees owing to financial institutions providing loans
to Canadian exporters or buyers of Canadian goods and services. Calls on guarantees result in our recognition of a loan asset
within our financial statements and become a direct obligation of the exporter or buyer. At the end of 2018, loan guarantees with
performing obligors were $3,214 million of which $54 million were secured (2017 – $2,544 million in performing guarantees of
which $35 million were secured). Loan guarantees with impaired obligors were $60 million for 2018 of which none were secured
(2017 – $72 million of which none were secured).

146	 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  EDC 2018 ANNUAL REPORT

Loan guarantees on the consolidated statement of financial position were comprised as follows:

(in millions of Canadian dollars) Dec. 31, 2018 Dec. 31, 2017

Deferred guarantee fee revenue 	 78 	 57

Allowance for losses on loan guarantees* 	 80 	 135

Total 		  $ 158 	 	 $ 192

* Current year amounts have been prepared in accordance with IFRS 9. Prior period amounts have
not been restated and are prepared in accordance with IAS 39.

MATURITY ANALYSIS

The maturity profile of our insurance in force and loan guarantees is summarized as follows:

(in millions of Canadian dollars) Dec. 31, 2018

Credit
insurance

Financial
institutions

insurance

Contract
insurance

and bonding

Political
risk

insurance
Loan

guarantees
Reinsurance

ceded* Total

2019 	 6,926 	 1,908 	 3,800 	 31 	 3,095 	 (250) 	 15,510

2020 	 3,056 	 87 	 2,948 	 277 	 27 – 	 6,395

2021 	 945 	 1 	 404 	 144 	 33 – 	 1,527

2022 	 348 – 	 191 	 32 	 53 – 	 624

2023 	 7 – 	 93 	 15 	 9 – 	 124

2024 – 2028 – – 	 2,580 	 344 	 57 – 	 2,981

2029 and beyond – – – 	 43 – – 	 43

Total 		 $ 11,282 		  $ 1,996 		  $ 10,016 		  $ 886 	 $ 3,274 		  $ (250) 		 $ 27,204

(in millions of Canadian dollars) Dec. 31, 2017

Credit
insurance

Financial
institutions

insurance

Contract
insurance

and bonding

Political
risk

insurance
Loan

guarantees
Reinsurance

ceded* Total

2018 	 8,813 	 3,271 	 2,621 	 84 	 2,494 	 (250) 	 17,033

2019 	 129 	 121 	 2,101 	 199 – – 	 2,550

2020 	 288 – 	 961 	 117 	 23 – 	 1,389

2021 	 59 – 	 177 	 29 	 79 – 	 344

2022 	 5 – 	 98 	 139 	 6 – 	 248

2023 – – – 	 16 	 8 – 	 24

2024 – 2028 – – 	 2,339 	 307 	 6 – 	 2,652

2029 and beyond – – – 	 24 – – 	 24

Total 	 	 $ 9,294 	 	 $ 3,392 	 	 $ 8,297 	 $ 915 	 	 $ 2,616 	 	 $ (250) 	 	$ 24,264

* �Represents treaty reinsurance agreements covering most bonding obligors and the short-term export credit insurance portfolio, including most foreign
bank exposures.

LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

We are involved in various legal proceedings in the ordinary course of business. Management does not expect the outcome of any
of these proceedings to have a material effect on our consolidated financial position or our results of operations.

	 EDC 2018 ANNUAL REPORT  |  CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	 147

19. Insurance Risks

INSURANCE AND FINANCIAL RISK

We principally issue insurance to our customers to protect them against non-payment by an obligor and/or other losses.